According to the results of the IRR spreadsheet /11/, the post-tax equity IRR is lower
than the benchmark. The input assumptions and IRR output are evaluated and
determined to be appropriate.

Post-tax equity - The estimated project activity's internal rate of return (IRR) is
10.55% based on the provided parameters; the carbon revenue is not taken into
account. Governmental or ODA incentives are not used in project activities; instead,
bank loans are used. Cross-checking is done on the loan sanction letter. The current
electricity rate is 7.60 INR/kWh.

Based on the above, verification team can conclude that the project is not financially
attractive and could benefitted from the GCC’s carbon revenues.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity Analysis
According to paragraph 28 of the Investment analysis tool, the PO conducted a
sensitivity analysis for a fair range of variations of +/- 10% of the primary parameters.
This is considered to be appropriate.

In line with the para 27 of the Investment analysis tool variables, that are PLF, O&M,
& tariff rate constitutes more than total project cost.

Sensitivity
Analysis

Equity IRR

Variation % -10% Normal 10% Breaching Value

PLF 6.39% 9.12% 11.97% 18.87%

O&M 9.31% 9.12% 8.93% -300.56%

Project Cost 12.07% 9.12% 6.81% -16.80%

Tariff Rate 6.39% 9.12% 11.97% 18.87%

PLF- The maximum annual electricity generation for the power plant (from the date
of commissioning) was recorded at 16,055 MWh, which is less than the expected
annual value of electricity generation, i.e., 16,612 MWh. Thus, the actual realized
PLF is lower than that considered in investment analysis, which is conservative.

O&M Cost - The O&M cost per year that is incurred in realization of project is less (4
million INR, i.e., -38.46%) than the anticipated cost (6.5 million INR) in the Investment
analysis, but it has been already accounted in sensitivity analysis. Hence the project